TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 24-68

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THE 2011 INTERNATIONAL KME FIRE TRUCK TO FIRST CHOICE FIRE APPARATUS AS A TRADE-IN FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN E-ONE TYPHOON HP75 LADDER TRUCK

WHEREAS, the Township Committee authorized a bond ordinance to purchase an E-ONE Typhoon HP75 Ladder Truck from First Choice Fire Apparatus for an Upper Deerfield Township Volunteer Fire Company, and

WHEREAS, the Chiefs of Fire Company 31 and 33 have researched vendors that would achieve the Department's goals and determined that the sought-after equipment may be procured through a nationally recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing contract between Sourcewell (NJPA #113021-RVG) and First Choice Fire Apparatus.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 52:34-6.2b. (3) (as amended by *P.L.* 2011, c.139) and LFN 2012-10, a New Jersey municipality may purchase goods and services without public bidding under the Local Public Contracts Law through the use of a nationally-recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing contract that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding or contracting process by another contracting unit within New Jersey or another state; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell is a regional organization of governments operating under the laws of the State of Minnesota and is a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the E-ONE Typhoon HP75 Ladder Truck was conditioned on the trade-in of a 2011 International KME Fire Truck in the amount of \$175,000; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee approves the terms of the contract to purchase the E-ONE Typhoon HP75 Ladder Truck from First Choice Fire Apparatus at a cost of \$1,254,782 to be reduced with the trade-in of the 2011 International KME Fire Truck in the amount of \$175,000, bringing the total expenditure to be \$1,079,782.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Upper Deerfield authorizes the purchase of an E-ONE Typhoon HP75 Ladder Truck from First Choice Fire Apparatus at a cost of \$1,254,782 to be reduced with the trade-in amount of \$175,000 for the 2011 International KME Fire Truck, bringing the total expenditure to be \$1,079,782.

Moved By: John L. Daddario

Seconded By: Thomas Speranza

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza
Joseph Spoltore

<u>In Favor</u>	Against	Abstain	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a tr	rue copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township
Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, i	in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held
February 15, 2024.	
	
	Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk